

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

18-13	372	Version:	1	Name:	Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals	
Resc	lution			Status:	Adopted	
8/24/	2018			In control:	Engineering	
12/19	9/2018			Final action:	12/19/2018	
Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along Broad Street, Newark Corridor Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: \$1,678,233.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Total Project Cost: \$2,097,791.25 City Contribution: \$419,558.25 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: City Matching Funds of \$419,558.25 required for receipt and acceptance of grant award shall be provided from the 2019 Municipal Budget.						
Cour	ncil of the \	Vhole				
Ver.	Action By			Actio	n	Result
1	Municipal	Council		Ador	ot	Pass
Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along Broad Street, Newark Corridor Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: \$1,678,233.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Total Project Cost: \$2,097,791.25 City Contribution: \$419,558.25 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information:						
	Reso 8/24/ 12/19 Dept. Action Type Purp. Entity: Grann Cotty: Othe Grann Cotty: () F Additt City: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: City: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: City: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: City: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: City: City: Cour. 1 : Engine Entity: City:	Action: (X) Ration: (X) Ration: (X) Ration: Type of Service Purpose: Traffic Entity Name: Control Project Control Project Control Project Contract Basis: () Fair & Oper () Private Sale Additional Information City Matching Forovided from the Council of the Council of the Council of the Council City of Newards: \$1,678,233. Ce: North Jers Cost: \$2,097	Resolution 8/24/2018 12/19/2018 Dept/ Agency: Engineerir Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Type of Service: Applicat Purpose: Traffic Signal Openity Name: City of New Entity Address: 920 Broad Grant Amount: \$1,678,233 Funding Source: North Je Total Project Cost: \$2,099 City Contribution: \$419,53 Other Funding Source/Am Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid (() Private Sale (X) Grant Additional Information: City Matching Funds of \$4 provided from the 2019 M Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council Engineering tifying (X) Authorizing: Application/Acceptation of Newark See: Application/Acceptation of Newark See: See: Application/Acceptation of Newark See: See: See: Newark See: See: See: North Jersey Trans Cost: \$2,097,791.25	Resolution 8/24/2018 12/19/2018 Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Stre Grant Amount: \$1,678,233.00 Funding Source: North Jersey T Total Project Cost: \$2,097,791. City Contribution: \$419,558.25 Other Funding Source/Amount: Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid () Sta () Fair & Open () No Repor () Private Sale (X) Grant (Additional Information: City Matching Funds of \$419,55 provided from the 2019 Municip Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council Engineering tifying (X) Authorizing tifying (X) Authorizing Ce: Application/Acceptance fic Signal Optimization/Adap City of Newark S: 920 Broad Street, Newal S: \$1,678,233.00 Ce: North Jersey Transporta Cost: \$2,097,791.25	Resolution 8/24/2018 In control: 12/19/2018 Final action: Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Funds of Service: Application/Acceptance of Gran Purpose: Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Tratentity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Actional Project Cost: \$2,097,791.25 City Contribution: \$419,558.25 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () For Service Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient (Additional Information: City Matching Funds of \$419,558.25 required for provided from the 2019 Municipal Budget. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Actional Acceptance of Grant Funds Signal Optimization/Acaptive Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signal Op	Resolution Status: Adopted 8/24/2018 In control: Engineering 12/19/2018 Pinal action: 12/19/2018 Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along Broad Street, Newark Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: \$1,678,233.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Total Project Cost: \$2,097,791.25 City Contribution: \$419,558.25 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Grant Period: Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Pair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: City Matching Funds of \$419,558.25 required for receipt and acceptance of grant awar provided from the 2019 Municipal Budget. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Action 1 Municipal Council Adopt Engineering tiffying (X) Authorizing () Amending 2e: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds fic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along Broad Street, Newar City of Newark 5: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 t: \$1,678,233.00 ce: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Cost: \$2,097,791.25

File #: 18-1372, Version: 1

City Matching Funds of \$419,558.25 required for receipt and acceptance of grant award shall be provided from the 2019 Municipal Budget.

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2018, the City of Newark requested that the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) amend and add to its Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) the repurposed DEMO #NJ 169 funds for the Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along the Broad Street Newark corridor; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2018, the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority Board voted to approve the repurposing of DEMO #NJ 169 funds in the amount of \$1,678,233.00 for the Traffic Signal Optimization/ Adaptive Traffic Signals along the Broad Street Newark corridor for the Federal Fiscal Year 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to accept these funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The repurposed DEMO #NJ 169 funds in the amount of \$1,678,233.00 from the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) for the Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along the Broad Street corridor Project is hereby accepted (a copy of the resolution awarding the funds is attached hereto and made a part hereof).
- 2. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Engineering, are hereby authorized to enter into and execute funds acceptance documents with the NJTPA to receive and expend the funds in the amount of \$1,678,233.00, for the Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along the Broad Street corridor Project for the Federal Fiscal Year 2019.
- Upon notification of final authorization of this project, the Director of the Department of Engineering shall submit a complete copy of the project agreement and any associated documents to both the Corporation Counsel and the Business Administrator for review, approval, and signature.
- 4. A local match of \$419,558.25 will be required for receipt and acceptance of this grant award and shall be provided from the 2019 municipal budget.
- 5. The Director of Engineering shall file a fully executed copy of the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority TIP Amendment letter, the final resolution awarding the funds, and the project agreement in the Office of the City Clerk.

<u>STATEMENT</u>

This resolution authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Engineering, to enter into and execute an agreement with and accept repurposed DEMO #NJ 169 funds for the Traffic Signal Optimization/Adaptive Traffic Signals along the Broad Street Newark corridor in the amount of \$1,678,233.00 from the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA), for the Federal Fiscal Year 2019. Matching funds in the amount of \$419,558.25 shall be

File #: 18-1372, Version: 1

provided from the 2019 municipal budget.